

No. 15-274

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN COLLEGE  
OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, AND  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

KIMBERLY A. PARKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONYA L. LEBSACK  
SKYE L. PERRYMAN  
JESSICA E. NOTEBAERT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
kimberly.parker@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. H.B. 2'S ASC REQUIREMENT IMPOSES MEDICALLY UNNECESSARY DEMANDS ON ABORTION FACILITIES AND SERVES NO MEDICAL PURPOSE .....	5
A. Abortion Is An Extremely Safe Medical Procedure And No Medical Evidence Suggests That Abortion Would Be Safer If Performed In An ASC Setting.....	6
B. H.B. 2's ASC Requirement Imposes Medically Unnecessary Demands On Abortion Facilities .....	10
1. Abortion procedures do not require the full operating theater or external sterility precautions that are mandated by H.B. 2.....	11
2. Office-based surgery is common and Texas law does not require that facilities performing procedures with higher mortality rates than abortion meet the standards for ASCs .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. H.B. 2’S PRIVILEGES REQUIREMENT DOES NOT SERVE THE HEALTH OF WOMEN IN TEXAS.....	15
A. Clinicians Are Denied Medical Privileges For Reasons Unrelated To Their Competency .....	16
B. H.B. 2’s Privileges Requirement Is Inconsistent With Accepted Medical Practice And Provides No Benefit To Patient Care Or Health Outcomes .....	17
III. H.B. 2 JEOPARDIZES WOMEN’S HEALTH BY RESTRICTING ACCESS TO SAFE AND LEGAL ABORTION .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala.), supplemented by 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala.), and amended by 2014 WL 5426891 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2014).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21

### STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 192.1-192.6.....	15
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.52(f)(5)(C).....	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.	
§ 171.004.....	6
§ 171.0031(a)(2)(B).....	20
§ 245.004.....	6
38 Tex. Reg. 6536 (Sept. 27, 2013) .....	19

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACOG, <i>College Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy</i> (2014), available at <a href="https://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/sop069.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20151230T1602484161">https://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/sop069.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20151230T1602484161</a> .....	5, 22, 26
ACOG, Committee on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Committee Opinion Number 613, Increasing Access to Abortion</i> , 124 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1060 (2014).....	5, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
ACOG, Committee on Patient Safety & Quality Improvement, <i>Committee Opinion Number 459, The Obstetric-Gynecologic Hospitalist</i> , 116 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 237 (2010).....	19
ACOG, <i>Frequently Asked Questions, Induced Abortion</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://www.acog.org/~media/For%20Patients/faq043.pdf">http://www.acog.org/~media/For%20Patients/faq043.pdf</a> .....	10
ACOG, <i>Guidelines for Women’s Health Care: A Resource Manual</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	18
ACOG, <i>Patient Education Pamphlets: Colposcopy</i> (2013).....	13
ACOG, <i>Patient Education Pamphlets: Endometrial Hyperplasia</i> (2012).....	13
ACOG, <i>Patient Education Pamphlets: Hysteroscopy</i> (2011).....	13
ACOG, <i>Patient Education Pamphlets: Loop Electrosurgical Excision Procedure</i> (2013).....	13
ACOG, <i>Practice Bulletin Number 143, Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion</i> , 123 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 676 (2014).....	11
ACOG, <i>Report of the Presidential Task Force on Patient Safety in the Office Setting</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.scopeforwomenshealth.org/ckfinder/userfiles/files/Task%20Force%20Report%20(final).pdf">http://www.scopeforwomenshealth.org/ckfinder/userfiles/files/Task%20Force%20Report%20(final).pdf</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
ACOG, <i>Statement of Policy, Legislative Interference with Patient Care, Medical Decisions, and the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> (2013), available at <a href="https://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/2013LegislativeInterference.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20151230T1634176854">https://www.acog.org/-/media/Statements-of-Policy/Public/2013LegislativeInterference.pdf?dmc=1&amp;ts=20151230T1634176854</a> .....	5
Allen, Rebecca H., et al., <i>Pain Relief for Obstetric and Gynecologic Ambulatory Procedures</i> , 40 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology Clinics N. Am.</i> 625 (2013) .....	13, 14
American College of Surgeons, <i>Statement on Patient Safety Principles for Office-Based Surgery Utilizing Moderate Sedation/Analgesia, Deep Sedation/Analgesia, or General Anesthesia</i> , 89 <i>Bull. Am. Coll. Surgeons</i> 32 (2004), available at <a href="https://www.facs.org/about-ac/s/statements/46-office-based-surgery">https://www.facs.org/about-ac/s/statements/46-office-based-surgery</a> .....	21
American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, <i>Complications of Colonoscopy</i> , 74 <i>Gastrointestinal Endoscopy</i> 745 (2011) .....	15
Bartlett, Linda A., et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 729 (2004) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dennis, Amanda, et al., <i>Barriers to and Facilitators of Moving Miscarriage Management Out of the Operating Room</i> , 47 <i>Persp. on Sexual &amp; Reprod. Health</i> 141 (2015).....	14
Godfrey, Emily M., et al., <i>Early Pregnancy Loss Needn't Require a Trip to the Hospital</i> , 58 <i>J. Fam. Prac.</i> 585 (2009).....	14
Grazer, Frederick M. & Rudolph H. de Jong, <i>Fatal Outcomes from Liposuction: Census Survey of Cosmetic Surgeons</i> , 105 <i>Plastic &amp; Reconstructive Surgery</i> 436 (2000).....	15
Grimes, David A., et al., <i>Abortion Facilities and the Risk of Death</i> , 13 <i>Fam. Plan. Persp.</i> 30 (1981).....	9
Grimes, David A., et al., <i>Comparative Risk of Death from Legally Induced Abortion in Hospitals and Nonhospital Facilities</i> , 51 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 323 (1978).....	9
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Change in Abortion Services After Implementation of a Restrictive Law in Texas</i> , 90 <i>Contraception</i> 496 (2014).....	23, 24
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Complications After Second Trimester Surgical and Medical Abortion</i> , 16 <i>Reprod. Health Matters</i> 173 (2008).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Knowledge, Opinion and Experience Related to Abortion Self-Induction in Texas</i> , Texas Policy Evaluation Project Research Brief (2015).....	25
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>The Public Health Threat of Anti-Abortion Legislation</i> , 89 <i>Contraception</i> 73 (2014).....	17, 24, 25
Hellerstein, Erica, <i>The Rise of the DIY Abortion in Texas</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> , June 27, 2014, <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2014/06/theriseofthediabortionintexas/373240/">http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2014/06/theriseofthediabortionintexas/373240/</a> .....	25
Institute of Medicine, <i>Crossing the Quality Chasm: A New Health System for the 21st Century</i> (2001) .....	18, 19
Joyce, Theodore, <i>The Supply-Side Economics of Abortion</i> , 365 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1466 (2011).....	10
Lohr, Patricia A. & Richard Lyus, <i>Dilatation and Evacuation</i> , in <i>Abortion Care</i> 88 (Sam Rowlands ed., 2014).....	12
National Abortion Federation, <i>2015 Clinical Policy Guidelines</i> (2015) .....	18
Nichols, Mark, et al., <i>A Comparative Study of Hysteroscopic Sterilization Performed In-Office Versus a Hospital Operating Room</i> , 13 <i>J. Minimally Invasive Gynecology</i> 447 (2006) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul, Maureen, <i>Office Management of Early Induced Abortion</i> , 42 <i>Clinical Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 290 (1999) .....	9, 12
Pazol, Karen, et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2012</i> , 64 <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Wkly. Rep.</i> 1 (2015) .....	6, 7, 11, 23
Peacock, Lisa M., et al., <i>Transition to Office-Based Obstetric and Gynecologic Procedures: Safety, Technical, and Financial Considerations</i> , 58 <i>Clinical Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 418 (2015).....	9, 10, 14
Raymond, Elizabeth G. & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 215 (2012) .....	7
Rock, John A. & Howard W. Jones III, <i>TE Linde’s Operative Gynecology</i> (10th ed. 2011) .....	10, 12
Senate Committee on Health & Human Services, <i>Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d C.S. 1</i> (2013) .....	16
Shah, Iqbal H., et al., <i>Access to Safe Abortion: Progress and Challenges Since the 1994 International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD)</i> , 90 <i>Contraception</i> S39 (2014).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Soffen, Kim, <i>How Texas Could Set National Template for Limiting Abortion Access</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 19, 2015, <a href="http://nyti.ms/1E36Zjc">http://nyti.ms/1E36Zjc</a> .....	20, 22
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>2014 Healthy Texas Babies: Data Book</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589993342">http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/WorkArea/DownloadAsset.aspx?id=8589993342</a> .....	7
Texas Department of State Health Services, <i>Vital Statistics Annual Reports</i> , <a href="http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/annrpts.shtm">http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/annrpts.shtm</a> (last updated Oct. 15, 2015).....	7, 8, 9, 14
Upadhyay, Ushma D., et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 175 (2015) .....	8, 19
Urman, Richard D., et al., <i>Safety Considerations for Office-Based Obstetric and Gynecologic Procedures</i> , 6 Revs. <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> e8 (2013).....	14
Weitz, Tracy A., et al., <i>Safety of Aspiration Abortion Performed by Nurse Practitioners, Certified Nurse Midwives, and Physician Assistants Under a California Legal Waiver</i> , 103 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 454 (2013).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whether Abortion Facilities that are Exempt from Licensing Under Section 245.004 of the Health and Safety Code are Subject to Regulation by the Texas Department of Health Under Chapter 245, Op. No. GA-0212 (Tex. Att’y Gen. July 7, 2004) .....</i>	6
White, Kari, et al., <i>Complications from First-Trimester Aspiration Abortion: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 422 (2015).....	8, 9, 16, 18
